



## **Tarrant Area Food Bank and Subsidiary**

Consolidated Financial Statements  
Year Ended September 30, 2022 and Schedule of  
Expenditures of Federal Awards and Independent  
Auditor's Reports Required by *Government Auditing  
Standards* and the Uniform Guidance

# **Tarrant Area Food Bank and Subsidiary**

---

Consolidated Financial Statements  
Year Ended September 30, 2022, and  
Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards and Independent Auditor's Reports  
Required by *Government Auditing Standards* and the Uniform Guidance

# Tarrant Area Food Bank and Subsidiary

## Contents

---

<b>Independent Auditor’s Report</b>	3-5
<b>Consolidated Financial Statements</b>	
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position	7
Consolidated Statement of Activities	8
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows	9
Consolidated Statement of Functional Expenses	10
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements	11-24
<b>Supplemental Information</b>	
Consolidating Statement of Financial Position	26
Consolidating Statement of Activities	27
<b>Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Award and Independent Auditor’s Reports Required by <i>Government Auditing Standards</i> and the Uniform Guidance</b>	
Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards For the Year Ended September 30, 2022	29
Notes to Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards	30
Independent Auditor’s Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting and on Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in Accordance with <i>Government Auditing Standards</i>	31-32
Independent Auditor’s Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program; Report on Internal Control over Compliance; and Report on the Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards Required by the Uniform Guidance	33-35
Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs For the Year Ended September 30, 2022	36-37



## **Independent Auditor's Report**

The Board of Directors  
Tarrant Area Food Bank and Subsidiary  
Fort Worth, Texas

### **Report on the Audit of the consolidated Financial Statements**

#### ***Opinion***

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of the Tarrant Area Food Bank and its subsidiary (TAFB), which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as of September 30, 2022, and the related consolidated statements of activities, functional expenses and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of TAFB as of September 30, 2022, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the year then ended, in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

#### ***Basis for Opinion***

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAS) and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in *Government Auditing Standards*, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of TAFB and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

#### ***Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements***

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about TAFB's ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the consolidated financial statements are issued or available to be issued.



### ***Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements***

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS and *Government Auditing Standards* will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the consolidated financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and *Government Auditing Standards*, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of TAFB's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about TAFB's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we identified during the audit.

### **Other Matter - Supplementary Information**

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the consolidated financial statements as a whole. The supplemental information on pages 26 and 27 is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the basic consolidated financial statements. The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards, as required by Title 2 U.S. *Code of Federal Regulations* (CFR) Part 200, *Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards*, is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the consolidated financial statements. Such information is



the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements. Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the consolidated financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements or to the consolidated financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the consolidated financial statements as a whole.

**Other Reporting Required by *Government Auditing Standards***

In accordance with *Government Auditing Standards*, we have also issued our report dated December 16, 2022 on our consideration of TAFB's internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of TAFB's internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with *Government Auditing Standards* in considering TAFB's internal control over financial reporting and compliance.

BDO USA, LLP  
December 16, 2022

## **Consolidated Financial Statements**

---

**Tarrant Area Food Bank and Subsidiary**  
**Consolidated Statement of Financial Position**

---

*September 30, 2022*

---

**Assets**

**Current assets**

Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 12,342,976
Grants receivable	4,546,537
Other receivable	437,011
Inventory of food and commodities	2,956,376
Investments	11,695,638
Prepaid expenses	187,980

Total current assets 32,166,518

Note receivable	5,364,500
Accrued interest	13,411
Land, buildings, and equipment, net	28,908,881
Other assets	55,211
Investments - restricted endowment funds	633,288

Total assets \$ 67,141,809

---

**Liabilities and net assets**

**Current liabilities**

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 2,541,665
--	--------------

Total current liabilities 2,541,665

Notes payable 7,188,953

Total liabilities 9,730,618

---

**Commitments and contingencies**

**Net assets**

Without donor restrictions	52,349,551
With donor restrictions	5,061,640

Total net assets 57,411,191

---

Total liabilities and net assets \$ 67,141,809

---

*See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.*



# Tarrant Area Food Bank and Subsidiary

## Consolidated Statement of Activities

*Year ended September 30, 2022*

	Without Donor Restriction	With Donor Restriction	Total
<b>Support and revenues:</b>			
Public support			
Public contributions	\$ 16,910,356	\$ 1,665,500	\$ 18,575,856
Donated food and commodities	-	98,448,255	98,448,255
Special events, net	235,520	-	235,520
<b>Total public support</b>	<b>17,145,876</b>	<b>100,113,755</b>	<b>117,259,631</b>
Revenues:			
Handling fees	1,354,624	-	1,354,624
Investment loss, net	(1,897,760)	(165,631)	(2,063,391)
Other revenue, gains and losses, net	38,987	-	38,987
<b>Total revenue</b>	<b>16,641,727</b>	<b>99,948,124</b>	<b>116,589,851</b>
Government grants and cost reimbursements	17,906,329	-	17,906,329
Net assets released from restrictions	102,143,319	(102,143,319)	-
<b>Total support and revenues</b>	<b>136,691,375</b>	<b>(2,195,195)</b>	<b>134,496,180</b>
<b>Expenses:</b>			
Program	119,019,568	-	119,019,568
Management and general	4,151,534	-	4,151,534
Fundraising	2,413,939	-	2,413,939
<b>Total expenses</b>	<b>125,585,041</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>125,585,041</b>
Change in net assets	11,106,334	(2,195,195)	8,911,139
Net assets at October 1, 2021	41,243,217	7,256,835	48,500,052
<b>Net assets at September 30, 2022</b>	<b>\$ 52,349,551</b>	<b>\$ 5,061,640</b>	<b>\$ 57,411,191</b>

*See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.*

# Tarrant Area Food Bank and Subsidiary

## Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

*Year ended September 30, 2022*

<b>Cash flows from operating activities</b>	
Cash received from contributors, grants and cost reimbursements	\$ 33,869,569
Cash received from partner agencies	1,277,406
Interest and other cash received	338,559
Cash paid to employees, suppliers and food vendors	(24,108,764)
<b>Net cash provided by operating activities</b>	<b>11,376,770</b>
<b>Cash flows from investing activities</b>	
Purchase of investments	(14,517,185)
Sale of investments	15,075,095
Purchase of building, equipment and construction in process	(10,803,071)
<b>Net cash used in investing activities</b>	<b>(10,245,161)</b>
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents	1,131,609
Cash and cash equivalents at October 1, 2021	11,211,367
Cash and cash equivalents at September 30, 2022	\$ 12,342,976
<b>Supplemental Disclosures</b>	
Noncash activities:	
Donated food and commodities received	\$ 98,448,255
Donated food and commodities distributed	98,977,801
Cash paid for interest	123,150

*See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.*

**Tarrant Area Food Bank and Subsidiary**  
**Consolidated Statement of Functional Expenses**

Year ended September 30, 2022

	TARRANT AREA FOOD BANK				TAFB-DCI Program	ELIMINATIONS Program				
	Program	Management and General	Fund Raising	Total			Program	Management and General	Fund Raising	Total
Compensation	\$ 4,204,426	\$ 2,214,647	\$ 566,054	\$ 6,985,127	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 4,204,426	\$ 2,214,647	\$ 566,054	\$ 6,985,127
Benefits and taxes	1,135,475	393,886	145,706	1,675,067	-	-	1,135,475	393,886	145,706	1,675,067
Total compensation, benefits and taxes	5,339,901	2,608,533	711,760	8,660,194	-	-	5,339,901	2,608,533	711,760	8,660,194
Donated food	98,977,801	-	-	98,977,801	-	-	98,977,801	-	-	98,977,801
Purchased food	10,767,907	-	-	10,767,907	-	-	10,767,907	-	-	10,767,907
Professional fees	71,872	702,439	1,492,540	2,266,851	22,927	(10,400)	84,399	702,439	1,492,540	2,279,378
Supplies, printing, and postage	552,617	126,296	137,648	816,561	-	-	552,617	126,296	137,648	816,561
Occupancy	1,045,337	165,714	53,027	1,264,078	-	(144,000)	901,337	165,714	53,027	1,120,078
Equipment expense	264,482	112,766	2,107	379,355	-	-	264,482	112,766	2,107	379,355
Travel/conferences	74,789	44,393	11,659	130,841	-	-	74,789	44,393	11,659	130,841
Vehicle expense	732,595	3,394	5,198	741,187	-	-	732,595	3,394	5,198	741,187
Agency Re grants	453,454	-	-	453,454	-	-	453,454	-	-	453,454
Miscellaneous and interest expense	3,753	-	-	3,753	123,151	-	126,904	-	-	126,904
Total expenses before depreciation	118,284,508	3,763,535	2,413,939	124,461,982	146,078	(154,400)	118,276,186	3,763,535	2,413,939	124,453,660
Depreciation	491,661	387,999	-	879,660	251,721	-	743,382	387,999	-	1,131,381
Total	\$118,776,169	\$ 4,151,534	\$ 2,413,939	\$ 125,341,642	\$ 397,799	\$ (154,400)	\$ 119,019,568	\$ 4,151,534	\$ 2,413,939	\$ 125,585,041

*See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.*

# Tarrant Area Food Bank and Subsidiary

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

---

### 1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

#### *Nature of Activities*

Tarrant Area Food Bank (TAFB) is a hunger relief organization incorporated in the State of Texas as a 501(c)(3) nonprofit corporation. The TAFB supports the nutritional needs of children, families and seniors through education, advocacy and strategic partnerships. The organization distributes donated, purchased and prepared foods through a network of approximately 350 partner agencies and feeding programs in thirteen North Texas counties.

TAFB-Distribution Center Inc. (TAFB-DCI) is an organization incorporated in the state of Texas as a 501(c)(3) organization. TAFB-DCI was formed during 2017 to support the educational, charitable and social purposes of TAFB generally, and without limitation, specifically to renovate and lease to TAFB a distribution center and related equipment on property located in Tarrant County. TAFB is the sole member of TAFB-DCI.

#### *Basis of Consolidation*

These consolidated financial statements include the assets, liabilities, net assets, and activities of TAFB and TAFB-DCI (collectively, the Organization). All intercompany activity has been eliminated in consolidation.

#### *Consolidated Financial Statement Presentation*

The accompanying consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States. Net assets, support and revenues, expenses, gains and losses are classified based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. Accordingly, net assets and changes therein are classified as follows:

#### *Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions*

These represent net assets not subject to donor-imposed stipulations. Certain net assets have been designated by the board of directors of the Organization for specific purposes or programs. These net assets are not restricted by donors for purpose or the passage of time.

#### *Net Assets with Donor Restrictions*

Net assets subject to donor-imposed stipulations that will never lapse, requiring the funds to be retained permanently. The donors of the assets permit the Organization to use all, or part of the income earned on related investments for general or specific purposes.

Support and revenues are reported as increases in net assets without donor restriction unless use of the related assets is limited by donor-imposed and/or time restrictions. Expenses are reported as decreases in net assets without donor restriction. Gains and losses on investments and other assets or liabilities are reported as increases or decreases in net assets without donor restriction unless their use is restricted by explicit donor stipulation or by law. Expirations of net assets with donor restrictions (i.e., the donor-stipulated purpose has been fulfilled and/or the stipulated time period has elapsed) are reported as reclassifications between the applicable classes of net assets.

# Tarrant Area Food Bank and Subsidiary

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

---

Contributions are recognized as revenue in the period when unconditional promises to give are received. Conditional promises to give are not recognized until they become unconditional, that is, when the conditions on which they depend are substantially met. Contributions of assets other than monetary assets are recorded at their estimated fair value.

Gifts of long-lived assets with explicit restrictions that specify how the assets are to be used and gifts of cash or other assets that must be used to acquire long-lived assets are reported as restricted revenue. Absent explicit donor stipulations about how long those long-lived assets must be maintained, the Organization reports expirations of donor restrictions when the donated or acquired long-lived assets are placed in service.

Investment income and net realized and unrealized gains and losses on investments of endowment and similar funds are reported as follows:

- As changes in net assets with donor restrictions in perpetuity if the terms of the gift require they be included in principal of a permanent endowment fund.
- As changes in net assets with donor restrictions if the terms of the gift impose restrictions on their use.
- As changes in net assets without donor restriction in all other cases.

As required by the Not-for-Profit Entities - Presentation of Financial Statements topic of the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) Accounting Standards Codification (ASC), a not-for-profit organization that is subject to an enacted version of the Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act (UPMIFA) shall classify a portion of a donor-restricted endowment fund of perpetual duration as net assets with donor restriction. The amount classified as permanently restricted shall be the amount of the fund (a) that must be retained permanently in accordance with explicit donor stipulations, or (b) that in the absence of such stipulations, the organization's governing board determines must be retained (preserved) permanently consistent with the relevant law. For each donor-restricted endowment fund for which the restriction exists until the donor-restricted assets are appropriated for expenditure, the Organization will classify the portion of the fund that is not classified as net assets with donor restrictions in perpetuity as net assets with donor restrictions (time restricted) until appropriated for expenditure by the Board of Directors. The Organization is subject to the version of UPMIFA enacted by the State of Texas, which is described in Note 6.

### ***Cash and Cash Equivalents***

Cash equivalents consist of cash in banks and money market funds, except amounts held as part of the restricted endowment funds.

### ***Grants and Other Fees Receivable***

Grants and other fees receivable are stated at the amount management expects to collect from outstanding balances, which approximates their fair values. Management provides for probable uncollectible amounts through a provision for bad debt expense and an adjustment to a valuation allowance based on its assessment of the current status of individual accounts. Balances that are still outstanding after management has used reasonable collection efforts are written off through a charge to the valuation allowance and a credit to receivables. No allowance was considered necessary by management at September 30, 2022.

# Tarrant Area Food Bank and Subsidiary

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

---

### ***Investments***

Investments consist of mutual funds, recorded at fair value based on quoted market prices, and amounts held in pooled investments managed by the North Texas Community Foundation, recorded at fair value based on the Organization's share of the pooled investments as reported by that foundation. Unrealized gains and losses resulting from fluctuations in fair value are reflected in the consolidated statement of activities.

### ***Inventory of Food and Commodities***

Inventories consist of purchased and donated food. Food purchases are valued at cost based on the first-in first-out method. Donated food is valued at fair value as determined annually by Feeding America, a recognized leader in providing hunger-related statistics in the United States. Based on estimates provided by Feeding America the Organization valued donated food and commodities at \$1.92 per pound and USDA food at \$1.53 per pound for the year ended September 30, 2022. The Feeding America valuation study was published in June 2022 and was based on food and commodity donation data from calendar year 2021. Management believes the valuation study provides a reasonable estimate of the value of food and commodities received by the Organization for the year ended September 30, 2022.

### ***Land, Buildings, and Equipment***

Land, buildings, and equipment are stated at cost, if purchased, or at estimated fair value on the date donated for donated assets. Expenditures for maintenance and repairs are charged to expense. When items are disposed of, the cost and related accumulated depreciation is eliminated from the accounts and any gain or loss is included in the results of operations. Depreciation is calculated on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of the respective assets as follows:

Buildings	30 years
Furniture and equipment	5 years
Distribution center equipment	5 years
Vehicles	5 years
Software	5 years

The Organization capitalizes all items with cost greater than \$5,000 and estimated useful life greater than one year. The Organization periodically reviews the carrying value of its long-lived assets, including property and equipment, whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying value may not be recoverable. To the extent fair value of a long-lived asset, determined based upon the estimated future cash inflows attributable to the asset, less estimated future cash outflows, are less than the carrying amount, an impairment loss is recognized. No such losses were recognized during the year ended September 30, 2022.

### ***Other Assets***

Other assets consist primarily of a life insurance policy recorded at its cash surrender value.

### ***Functional Expenses***

Expenses are charged to program and supporting services based on direct expenditures incurred. Any expenditure not directly chargeable to a program is allocated to program and supporting service

# Tarrant Area Food Bank and Subsidiary

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

---

by percentages based on management's estimates related to employee counts in the Organization's different departments.

### ***Income Tax Status***

TAFB and TAFB-DCI are each exempt from federal income taxes under Internal Revenue Code Section 501(c)(3); therefore, no provision for income taxes has been included in the consolidated financial statements.

The Organization follows FASB ASC topic *Accounting for Uncertainty in Income Taxes*. Under this guidance, an organization must recognize the tax benefit associated with tax positions taken for tax return purposes when it is more-likely-than-not that the position will be sustained. The Organization does not believe there are any unrecognized tax benefits or liabilities that should be recorded. For the year ended September 30, 2022, there were no interest or penalties recorded or incurred related to taxes. The Organization is still open to examination by taxing authorities from 2018 forward.

### ***Use of Estimates***

The process of preparing financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires the use of estimates and assumptions regarding certain types of assets, liabilities, public support and revenue, and functional expenses. Such estimates primarily relate to unsettled transactions and events as of the date of the financial statements. Accordingly, upon settlement, actual results may differ from estimated amounts. The most significant estimates are the valuation of donated food and commodities described above and the allocation of costs by function described above.

### ***Donated Materials and Services***

Donated materials and use of facilities are recognized at fair value as contributions when an unconditional commitment is received from the donor. The related expense is recognized as the item is used. Contributions of services are recognized when services received (a) create or enhance nonfinancial assets or (b) require specialized skills, are provided by individuals possessing those skills, and would typically need to be purchased if not provided by donation. A substantial number of volunteers donate significant amounts of their time to assist the Organization with the food distribution program. For the year ended September 30, 2022, volunteers donated approximately 38,400 hours of their services. TAFB received additional volunteer services from the National Guard funded through the Texas Division of Emergency Management. No amount has been recorded in the financial statements because the donated services did not meet the criteria for recognition under generally accepted accounting principles.

### ***Revenue Recognition***

The Organization accounts for revenue under ASC Revenue from Contracts with Customers (ASC 606), using the modified retrospective method. This standard applies to all contracts with customers, except for contracts that are within the scope of other standards, such as public support and contributions, donated food, and financial instruments. Under ASC 606, an entity recognizes revenue when it transfers control of the promised goods or services to its customer, in an amount that reflects the consideration which the entity expects to receive in exchange for those goods or services. Handling fees are recorded when the service is performed.

# Tarrant Area Food Bank and Subsidiary

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

### *Accounting Pronouncements Issued but Not Yet Adopted*

#### **Leases (Topic 842)**

In February 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-02, "Leases (Topic 842)". The guidance in this ASU supersedes the leasing guidance in Topic 840, Leases. Under the new guidance, lessees are required to recognize lease assets and lease liabilities on the statement of financial position for all leases with terms longer than 12 months. Leases will be classified as either finance or operating, with classification affecting the pattern of expense recognition in the statement of activities. The new standard is effective for the Organization for the year ending September 30, 2023. A modified retrospective transition approach is required for lessees for capital and operating leases existing at, or entered into after, the beginning of the earliest comparative period presented in the financial statements, with certain practical expedients available.

#### **ASU 2016-13, Financial Instruments - Credit Losses (Topic 326)**

In June 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-13, *Financial Instruments - Credit Losses (Topic 326)*, which (i) significantly changes the impairment model for most financial assets that are measured at amortized cost and certain other instruments from an incurred loss model to an expected loss model which will be based on an estimate of current expected credit loss (CECL); and (ii) provides targeted improvements on evaluating impairment and recording credit losses on debt securities classified as available-for-sale, including loans that meet the definition of debt securities and are classified as available-for-sales. The allowance for expected credit losses reflects management's estimate of all credit losses that management currently expects to realize from the financial assets recognized on the balance sheet (and on loan commitments), or said in another way, the net asset as of the balance sheet date should represent the net amount expected to be collected over the life of the financial asset. The amendments of this Update are effective for annual financial statements issued for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2021. Management is currently evaluating the impact that the adoption of ASU 2016-13 will have on the financial statements and related disclosures.

## **2. Inventory of Food and Commodities**

The Organization had the following activities for food and commodities held in inventory:

	USDA	Other	Total
Inventory at October 1, 2021	\$ 1,970,825	\$ 2,140,236	\$ 4,111,061
Donations	28,096,788	70,370,577	98,467,365
Purchases (a)	-	10,496,011	10,496,011
Distribution of donations	(29,401,864)	(70,131,436)	(99,533,300)
Distribution of purchases	-	(10,738,288)	(10,738,288)
Other adjustments	(74,969)	228,496	153,527
Inventory at September 30, 2022	\$ 590,780	\$ 2,365,596	\$ 2,956,376

The majority of the food distributed by the Organization is received by contributions from general public donations and from the U.S. Department of Agriculture (USDA). The estimated value of these contributions is recognized in the financial statements as contribution revenue and inventory (or program expense if distributed during the reporting period). The Organization values donated food and commodities and USDA food held in inventory, received and distributed during the year from local sources at \$1.92 and \$1.53 per pound respectively. Donated and USDA food valuation rates are based on Feeding America's annual food valuation report.



# Tarrant Area Food Bank and Subsidiary

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

- (a) A portion of purchased food was the result of CARES Act funding received through the Texas Division of Emergency Management and the Texas Department of Agriculture for food purchases.

### 3. Investments, Including Restricted Endowment Funds

Investments, including amount included in the restricted endowment fund, consisted of the following at September 30, 2022:

	Cost	Market
Equity	\$ 10,474,029	\$ 9,081,281
Fixed income	2,846,855	2,670,200
Investments held by North Texas Community Foundation	577,445	577,445
	13,898,329	12,328,926
Less restricted endowment funds		633,288
Investments		\$ 11,695,638

The change in unrealized gain on investments for the year ended September 30, 2022 is as follows:

Unrealized gain at October 1, 2021	\$ 694,466
Unrealized loss during the year	(2,263,869)
Unrealized loss at September 30, 2022	\$ (1,569,403)

Investment income for the year ended September 30, 2022 is composed of the following:

Interest and dividend income, net	\$ 462,505
Unrealized loss on investments	(2,263,869)
Capital gains on investments	(179,887)
Investment fees	(82,140)
Investment loss, net	\$ (2,063,391)

### 4. Note Receivable

The Organization has a note receivable at September 30, 2022 related to new market tax credit transactions further described in Note 9.

#### *Note Issued in 2017*

TAFB entered into an agreement on July 25, 2017 to lend \$5,364,500 to USBCDC Investment Fund 186, LLC (the USBCDC Borrower). The note is secured by the USBCDC Borrower's membership interest in Urban Development Fund XLIX, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company. The interest rate on the note is 1.00%. Interest earned by the Organization was \$53,645 for the year ended September 30, 2022. The note has a maturity date of January 1, 2042.

Commencing on October 10, 2017 and continuing on the tenth day of each October, January, April and July thereafter up to and including April 10, 2024, the USBCDC Borrower will pay interest only on the full proceeds of the note quarterly in arrears for the quarter ending on the last day of the month immediately preceding the month in which such payment is made. On September 23, 2023,

# Tarrant Area Food Bank and Subsidiary

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

---

the USBCDC Borrower shall make an interim interest payment in the aggregate amount of \$12,219 for the interest then accrued and unpaid.

Commencing with July 10, 2024 and on each payment date thereafter a principal and interest payment equal to \$82,554 shall be due and payable with such portion being attributable to interest being paid in arrears. Payment of the principal balance of the loan, all accrued and unpaid interest thereon, and any other amounts payable by the USBCDC Borrower to TAFB will be paid in full on the maturity date.

### 5. Land, Buildings and Equipment

The composition of land, buildings and equipment is as follows at September 30, 2022:

Land	\$	1,371,347
Buildings		18,756,295
Furniture		1,254,923
Warehouse equipment		636,537
Vehicles		2,345,665
Leasehold improvements		851,670
		<hr/>
Total land, building, and equipment		25,216,437
Less accumulated depreciation		(4,343,049)
		<hr/>
Net land, building, and equipment		20,873,388
Construction in progress		8,035,493
		<hr/>
Land, building, and equipment, net	\$	28,908,881

Depreciation expense was \$ 1,131,381 for the year ended September 30, 2022.

### 6. Donor Designated Endowment

The Organization's endowment consists of two donor restricted funds. As required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, net assets associated with endowment funds are classified and reported based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions.

The Board of Directors of the Organization has interpreted the TUPMIFA as requiring the preservation of the fair value of the original gift as of the gift date of the donor-restricted endowment funds absent explicit donor stipulations to the contrary. As a result of this interpretation, the Organization classifies as net assets with donor restriction (a) the original value of gifts donated to the restricted endowment, (b) the original value of subsequent gifts to the restricted endowment, and (c) accumulations to the restricted endowment made in accordance with the direction of the applicable donor gift instrument at the time the accumulation is added to the fund.

The remaining portion of the donor-restricted endowment fund that is not classified in net assets with donor restrictions - not subject to spending policy is classified as net assets with donor restrictions - subject to spending policy until those amounts are appropriated for expenditure by the Organization in a manner consistent with the standard of prudence prescribed by TUPMIFA. In accordance with TUPMIFA, the Organization considers the following factors in making a

# Tarrant Area Food Bank and Subsidiary

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

---

determination to appropriate or accumulate donor-restricted endowment funds: (1) the duration and preservation of the various funds, (2) the purposes of the donor-restricted endowment funds, (3) general economic conditions, (4) the possible effect of inflation and deflation, (5) the expected total return from income and the appreciation of investments, (6) other resources of the Organization, and (7) the Organization's investment policies.

### *Investment Return Objectives, Risk Parameters and Strategies*

The Organization has adopted investment and spending policies, approved by the Board of Directors, for endowment assets that attempt to provide a predictable stream of funding for the Organization's operations supported by its endowment funds while also maintaining the purchasing power of those endowment assets over the long-term. The investment process seeks to achieve an after-cost total real rate of return, including investment income as well as capital appreciation, which meets the annual distribution with acceptable levels of risk. Endowment assets are invested in a well-diversified asset mix of mutual funds and cash that is intended to result in a consistent inflation-protected rate of return that has sufficient liquidity to make annual distributions for operations. Investment risk is measured in terms of the total endowment fund; investment assets and allocation between asset classes and strategies are managed to not expose the fund to unacceptable levels of risk.

### *Spending Policy*

As of September 30, 2022, the Organization had adopted a formal spending policy to govern the amounts to be distributed from the endowment funds. Appropriation requests are specifically approved as part of the Organization's annual budget.

Endowment net asset composition by type of fund as of September 30, 2022 is as follows:

Donor-restricted endowment funds	\$ 915,463
----------------------------------	------------

---

Changes in endowment net assets for the year ended September 30, 2022 are as follows:

	With Donor Restrictions - Subject to Spending Policy	With Donor Restrictions - Not Subject to Spending Policy	Total Endowment Net Assets
Endowment net assets at October 1, 2021	\$ 472,825	\$ 633,288	\$ 1,106,113
Investment loss	(165,631)	-	(165,631)
Amounts appropriated for expenditure	(25,019)	-	(25,019)
Endowment net assets at September 30, 2022	\$ 282,175	\$ 633,288	\$ 915,463

---

## 7. Fair Value Measurements

FASB ASC topic *Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures* establishes a framework for measuring fair value. That framework provides a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (level 1 measurements) and the lowest

# Tarrant Area Food Bank and Subsidiary

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

---

priority to unobservable inputs (level 3 measurements). The three levels of the fair value hierarchy under the FASB ASC topic are described as follows:

Level 1: Inputs to the valuation methodology are unadjusted quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities in active markets that the Organization have the ability to access.

Level 2: Inputs to the valuation methodology include:

- Quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets.
- Quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in inactive markets.
- Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability.
- Inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable market data by correlation or other means.

If the asset or liability has a specified (contractual) term, the level 2 input must be observable for substantially the full term of the asset or liability.

Level 3: Inputs to the valuation methodology are unobservable and significant to the fair value measurement.

The asset or liability's fair value measurement level within the fair value hierarchy is based on the lowest level of any input that is significant to the fair value measurement. Valuation techniques used need to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs.

Following is a description of the valuation methodologies used for assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis. There have been no changes in the methodologies used at September 30, 2022.

### ***Mutual Funds***

The fair value of mutual funds (registered investment companies) are valued based on exchange listed prices at the close of each business day and are classified in Level 1 of the fair value hierarchy.

### ***Investments***

Investments held by the North Texas Community Foundation are carried at fair market value as reported by the Communities Foundation and are classified in level 3 of the fair value hierarchy because all material inputs into the investment pools are not directly observable.

The preceding methods described may produce a fair value calculation that may not be indicative of net realizable value or reflective of future fair values. Furthermore, although the Organization believes its valuation methods are appropriate and consistent with other market participants, the use of different methodologies or assumptions to determine the fair value of certain financial instruments could result in a different fair value measurement at the reporting date.

# Tarrant Area Food Bank and Subsidiary

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

---

The following tables set forth by level within the fair value hierarchy the Organization's assets at fair value as of September 30, 2022.

	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Equity	\$ 9,081,281	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 9,081,281
Fixed income	2,670,200	-	-	2,670,200
Investments held by the North Texas Community Foundation	-	-	577,445	577,445
<b>Total assets at fair value</b>	<b>\$ 11,751,481</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 577,445</b>	<b>\$ 12,328,926</b>

The change in value of the investments held by the Communities Foundation for the year ended September 30, 2022 is as follows:

Fair value of assets at October 1, 2021	\$ 715,526
Realized gain, net fees	22,665
Unrealized gain	(138,081)
Distributions	(22,665)
<b>Fair value of asset at September 30, 2022</b>	<b>\$ 577,445</b>

### 8. Line of Credit

The Organization had a line of credit with a local bank for up to \$1,500,000, with interest accruing at a variable rate equal to the bank's prime rate plus 0.25% (3.5% at September 30, 2021). The line of credit matured in February 2022 and was not renewed.

*The remainder of this page intentionally left blank.*

# Tarrant Area Food Bank and Subsidiary

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

---

### 9. Notes Payable

Notes payable consist of the following as of September 30, 2022:

Note payable to Urban Development Fund XLIX, LLC (UDF Lender). Interest only is due in quarterly installments beginning on October 1, 2017 through April 1, 2024 at an interest rate of 1.642%. However, on September 16, 2023, TAFB-DCI shall pay to UDF Lender a one-time interim interest payment in the amount of \$20,064, with the remaining accrued and unpaid interest for such fiscal quarter due and payable on October 1, 2023. Commencing with the July 1, 2024 payment and on each payment date thereafter, TAFB-DCI shall make a payment of principal and interest in arrears in an amount necessary to fully amortize the unpaid principal balance. TAFB-DCI shall make a final payment of all outstanding principal, accrued interest and any and all unpaid fees and other charges owed pursuant to the loan documents on October 1, 2051 the maturity date. \$ 5,364,500

Note payable to Urban Development Fund XLIX, LLC (UDF Lender). Interest only is due in quarterly installments beginning on October 1, 2017 through April 1, 2024 at an interest rate of 1.642%. However, on September 16, 2023, TAFB-DCI shall pay to UDF Lender a one-time interim interest payment in the amount of \$7,987 and a mandatory partial payment of principal due in the amount of \$75,000, with the remaining accrued and unpaid interest for such fiscal quarter due and payable on October 1, 2023. Commencing with the July 1, 2024 payment and on each payment date thereafter, TAFB-DCI shall make a payment of principal and interest in arrears in an amount necessary to fully amortize the unpaid principal balance. Borrower shall make a final payment of all outstanding principal, accrued interest and any and all unpaid fees and other charges owed pursuant to the Loan Documents on October 1, 2051 the maturity date. 2,135,500

---

Less capitalized financing costs net accumulated amortization 7,500,000

---

Total notes payable \$ 7,188,953

---

The notes payable to Urban Development Fund XLIX, LLC were extended to finance the renovation of a distribution center located in Tarrant County and are intended to be treated as a qualified low-income community investment for purposes of generating New Market Tax Credits under Section 45D of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended. The loans are secured by the renovated property and guaranteed by TAFB. In July 2017, US Bancorp Community Development Corporation (USBCD Investor) made an equity investment in USBCDC Investment Fund 186, LLC (the USBCDC Borrower from Note 4) in the amount of \$7,500,000 (Investment Fund).

TAFB granted to the USBCD Investor an option to sell its interest in the Investment Fund to TAFB for \$1,000 during the period commencing on September 24, 2023 and ending 180 calendar days thereafter. After exercising this option, TAFB may cancel the notes payable related to Urban Development Fund XLIX, LLC.

Future maturities of notes payable are as follows as of September 30, 2022:

---

Amounts due in fiscal year 2023 \$ 7,500,000

---

# Tarrant Area Food Bank and Subsidiary

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

---

### 10. Net Assets With Donor Restrictions

The net assets with donor restrictions consisted of TAFB donated inventory that has not been distributed and cash received from grants and contributions that had not been used for their intended purpose at September 30, 2022, which are as follows:

Food distribution	\$	2,267,285
Unappropriated endowment earnings - feeding children		172,297
Unappropriated endowment earnings - general operations		109,880
Food purchases and other		1,878,890
<hr/>		
Net assets with donor restrictions	\$	4,428,352

Net assets with donor restrictions - not subject to spending policy or appropriations are restricted for the following purposes at September 30, 2022:

Feeding children	\$	405,148
General operations		228,140
<hr/>		

Net assets with donor restrictions - not subject to spending policy or appropriations	\$	633,288
---	----	---------

Release of restrictions are the following at September 30, 2022:

Release of purpose restriction - Food	\$	99,276,382
Release of purpose restriction - Endowment		25,019
Release of purpose restriction - Other		2,841,918
<hr/>		

Total release of restrictions for satisfaction of purpose	\$	102,143,319
---	----	-------------

### 11. Retirement Plan

The Organization has a qualified 403(b) defined contribution plan (the Plan) for the benefit of its employees. Qualified employees are eligible to immediately contribute to the Plan. After one year of service, the Organization makes contributions of a set percentage of the employee's base compensation for all qualified employees. During the year ended September 30, 2022, the Organization paid \$248,773 into the Plan on behalf of qualified employees.

### 12. Leases

The Organization has a non-cancelable operating lease for office and distribution center equipment. The rent expense for the year ended September 30, 2022 was \$240,840. Future commitments are:

2023	\$	280,964
2024		234,331
2025		206,544
2026		206,544
2027		174,984
Thereafter		229,080
<hr/>		
Future lease commitments	\$	1,332,447

# Tarrant Area Food Bank and Subsidiary

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

---

### 13. Federal Grants

The Organization participates in federal grant programs, which are governed by various rules and regulations of the grantor agencies. Costs charged to the grant programs are subject to audit and adjustment by the grantor agencies; therefore, to the extent that the Organization has not complied with the rules and regulations governing the grant, refunds of any money received may be required. In the opinion of the Organization's management, there are no significant contingent liabilities relating to compliance with the rules and regulations governing the grant; therefore, no provision has been recorded in the accompanying consolidated financial statements for such contingencies.

A separate report has been issued, dated on the same date as this report, on the Organization's compliance with *Government Auditing Standards* issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. The Organization received grants and contracts from the U. S. Department of Agriculture that include food distribution, administration of the USDA program and other program-related contracts for which the Organization serves as a vendor.

### 14. Concentrations of Risk

Concentrations of credit risk consist of cash, grants receivable, handling fees receivable, pledges receivable, and investments.

The Organization places its cash in local banks. At times, cash balances may exceed federally insured limits. The Organization places its investments with investment companies and a foundation. Investments are subject to market risk. The Organization's grants receivables are due from the U.S. Department of Agriculture. The Organization's handling fees receivable are due from various member agencies.

### 15. Liquidity

The Organization's financial assets available within one year of the statement of financial position date for general expenditures are as follows:

*September 30, 2022*

---

Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 12,342,976
Grant receivable	4,546,537
Other receivable	437,011
Investments	11,695,638

---

Total financial assets available within one year for general expenditures	\$ 29,022,162
---	---------------

---

As a part of the Organization's liquidity management, it has informally decided to structure its financial assets to be available as its general expenditures, liabilities, and other obligations come due. The Organization regularly monitors liquidity required to meet its operational needs and other contractual commitments, while also striving to maximize the investment of its available funds. The Organization has various sources of liquidity at its disposal, including cash and cash equivalents and marketable debt and equity securities. The Organization manages its liquidity and reserves following three guiding principles:



# Tarrant Area Food Bank and Subsidiary

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

---

- Operating with a prudent range of financial soundness and stability.
- Maintaining adequate liquid assets to fund near-term operating needs.
- Maintaining sufficient reserves to provide reasonable assurance that long-term obligations will be discharged.

The Organization has a liquidity policy to maintain unrestricted cash and investments at an average of 90 days fixed operating expenses.

### **17. Subsequent Events**

The Organization evaluated events occurring between the end of our most recent fiscal year and December 16, 2022, the date the consolidated financial statements were available to be issued.

## Supplemental Information

---

**Tarrant Area Food Bank and Subsidiary**  
**Consolidating Statement of Financial Position**

*September 30, 2022*

	TAFB	TAFB-DCI	Consolidated
<b>Assets</b>			
<b>Current assets</b>			
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 12,332,976	\$ 10,000	\$ 12,342,976
Grants receivable	4,546,537	-	4,546,537
Other receivable	437,011	-	437,011
Inventory of food and commodities	2,956,376	-	2,956,376
Investments	11,695,638	-	11,695,638
Prepaid expenses	187,980	-	187,980
Inter-organizational receivable (payable)	11,605	(11,605)	-
<b>Total current assets</b>	<b>32,168,123</b>	<b>(1,605)</b>	<b>32,166,518</b>
Note receivable	5,364,500	-	5,364,500
Accrued interest	13,411	-	13,411
Land, buildings, and equipment, net	22,367,027	6,541,854	28,908,881
Other assets	55,211	-	55,211
Investments - restricted endowment funds	633,288	-	633,288
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>\$ 60,601,560</b>	<b>\$ 6,540,249</b>	<b>\$ 67,141,809</b>
<b>Liabilities and net assets</b>			
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 2,541,665	\$ -	\$ 2,541,665
<b>Total current liabilities</b>	<b>2,541,665</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>2,541,665</b>
Notes payable	-	7,188,953	7,188,953
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>2,541,665</b>	<b>7,188,953</b>	<b>9,730,618</b>
<b>Commitments and contingencies</b>			
<b>Net assets</b>			
Without donor restriction	52,998,255	(648,704)	52,349,551
With donor restriction	5,061,640	-	5,061,640
<b>Total net assets</b>	<b>58,059,895</b>	<b>(648,704)</b>	<b>57,411,191</b>
<b>Total liabilities and net assets</b>	<b>\$ 60,601,560</b>	<b>\$ 6,540,249</b>	<b>\$ 67,141,809</b>

*See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.*

## Tarrant Area Food Bank and Subsidiary

### Consolidating Statement of Activities

Year ended September 30, 2022

	Tarrant Area Food Bank					Consolidated Totals		
	Without Donor Restriction	With Donor Restriction	Total	TAFB-DCI Without Donor Restriction	Eliminations Without Donor Restriction	Without Donor Restriction	With Donor Restriction	Total
<b>Support and revenues:</b>								
Public support								
Public contributions	\$ 16,910,356	\$ 1,665,500	\$ 18,575,856	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 16,910,356	\$ 1,665,500	\$ 18,575,856
Donated food and commodities	-	98,448,255	98,448,255	-	-	-	98,448,255	98,448,255
Special events, net	235,520	-	235,520	-	-	235,520	-	235,520
<b>Total public support</b>	<b>17,145,876</b>	<b>100,113,755</b>	<b>117,259,631</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>17,145,876</b>	<b>100,113,755</b>	<b>117,259,631</b>
Revenues:								
Handling fees	1,354,624	-	1,354,624	-	-	1,354,624	-	1,354,624
Investment loss, net	(1,897,760)	(165,631)	(2,063,391)	-	-	(1,897,760)	(165,631)	(2,063,391)
Other revenue, gains and losses, net	49,387	-	49,387	144,000	(154,400)	38,987	-	38,987
<b>Total revenue</b>	<b>16,652,127</b>	<b>99,948,124</b>	<b>116,600,251</b>	<b>144,000</b>	<b>(154,400)</b>	<b>16,641,727</b>	<b>99,948,124</b>	<b>116,589,851</b>
Government grants and cost reimbursements	17,906,329	-	17,906,329	-	-	17,906,329	-	17,906,329
Net assets released from restrictions	102,143,319	(102,143,319)	-	-	-	102,143,319	(102,143,319)	-
<b>Total support and revenues</b>	<b>136,701,775</b>	<b>(2,195,195)</b>	<b>134,506,580</b>	<b>144,000</b>	<b>(154,400)</b>	<b>136,691,375</b>	<b>(2,195,195)</b>	<b>134,496,180</b>
<b>Expenses:</b>								
Program	118,776,169	-	118,776,169	397,799	(154,400)	119,019,568	-	119,019,568
Management and general	4,151,534	-	4,151,534	-	-	4,151,534	-	4,151,534
Fundraising	2,413,939	-	2,413,939	-	-	2,413,939	-	2,413,939
<b>Total expenses</b>	<b>125,341,642</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>125,341,642</b>	<b>397,799</b>	<b>(154,400)</b>	<b>125,585,041</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>125,585,041</b>
Change in net assets	11,360,133	(2,195,195)	9,164,938	(253,799)	-	11,106,334	(2,195,195)	8,911,139
Net assets at October 1, 2021	\$ 41,638,122	\$ 7,256,835	\$ 48,894,957	(394,905)	-	\$ 41,243,217	\$ 7,256,835	\$ 48,500,052
Net assets at September 30, 2022	\$ 52,998,255	\$ 5,061,640	\$ 58,059,895	\$ (648,704)	\$ -	\$ 52,349,551	\$ 5,061,640	\$ 57,411,191

*See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.*

## **Tarrant Area Food Bank and Subsidiary**

---

Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards and Independent Auditor's  
Reports Required by *Government Auditing Standards*  
and the Uniform Guidance for the Year Ended September 30, 2022

# Tarrant Area Food Bank and Subsidiary

## Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards

*Year Ended September 30, 2022*

Federal Grant/Pass-Through Grant Grantor/Program or Cluster Title	Federal CFDA Number	Pass Through Entity Identifying Number	Passed Through to Subrecipients	Total Federal Expenditures
<b>U.S. Department of Agriculture passed through from Texas Department of Agriculture:</b>				
Women, Infants and Children Farmers' Market Nutrition Program	10.572	01686	-	\$ 35,777
<b>Food Assistance Program Cluster Programs passed through from Texas Department of Agriculture:</b>				
Emergency Food Assistance Program Cluster (Administrative Costs)	10.568	01686	-	1,775,858
Emergency Food Assistance Program Cluster (Food Commodities)	10.569	01686	-	27,368,624
Commodity Supplemental Food Program	10.565	01686	-	720,351
<b>Total Food Assistance Program Cluster</b>			-	<b>29,864,833</b>
<b>Total U.S. Department of Agriculture</b>			-	<b>29,900,610</b>
<b>U.S. Department of Treasury Programs:</b>				
COVID-19 Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds passed through the Texas Department of Agriculture	21.027	N/A	-	3,492,583
COVID-19 Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds passed through Tarrant County	21.027	N/A	-	4,800,000
COVID-19 Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds passed through Fort Worth	21.027	N/A	-	3,176,787
<b>Total U.S. Department of Treasury Programs</b>			-	<b>11,469,370</b>
<b>U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development HUD CDBG Cluster:</b>				
COVID-19 Community Development Block Grant Program CARES Act Passed through Tarrant County	14.218	N/A	-	237,957
Community Development Block Grant Entitlement Program passed through Fort Worth	14.218	N/A	-	208,937
COVID-19 Community Development Block Grant Program CARES Act Passed through City of Arlington	14.218	N/A	-	100,886
<b>Total U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development CDBG Cluster</b>			-	<b>547,780</b>
<b>U.S. Department of Homeland Security Passed Through from Texas Division of Emergency Management:</b>				
Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act	97.036	N/A	-	1,848,325
<b>Total U.S. Department of Homeland Security</b>			-	<b>1,848,325</b>
<b>Total Expenditures of Federal Awards</b>			-	<b>\$ 43,766,085</b>

*The accompanying notes are an integral part of this schedule.*

**Tarrant Area Food Bank and Subsidiary**  
**Notes to Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards**

---

**1. Basis of Presentation**

The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards (the Schedule) includes the federal grant activity of the Tarrant Area Food Bank (the Organization) under programs of the federal government for the year-end September 30, 2022. The information in the Schedule is presented in accordance with the requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, *Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards* (Uniform Guidance). Because the Schedule presents only a selected portion of the operations of the Organization, it is not intended to and does not present the financial position, changes in net assets or cash flows of the Organization.

**2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies**

Expenditures reported on the Schedule are reported on the accrual basis of accounting. Such expenditures are recognized following the cost principles contained in Uniform Guidance, wherein certain types of expenditures are not allowed or are limited as to reimbursement.

**3. Non-Monetary Assistance**

Non-monetary assistance is reported in the Schedule at the fair value of the commodities received and disbursed. At September 30, 2022 the Organization had federally funded food commodities in inventory totaling \$198,484.

**4. Matching Contributions**

The Organization incurred a total of approximately \$7,887,746 of costs associated with the warehousing of food commodities, of which \$1,775,858 has been reimbursed by the U.S. Department of Agriculture and included in the accompanying Schedule.

**5. Indirect Cost Rate**

The Organization has elected not to use the 10-percent de minimis indirect cost rate allowed under the Uniform Guidance.



## **Independent Auditor's Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting and on Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in Accordance With *Government Auditing Standards***

Board of Directors  
Tarrant Area Food Bank  
Fort Worth, Texas

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in *Government Auditing Standards* issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the consolidated financial statements of Tarrant Area Food Bank and its subsidiary (the Organization), which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as of September 30, 2022, and the related consolidated statements of activities, functional expenses and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated December 16, 2022.

### **Internal Control Over Financial Reporting**

In planning and performing our audit of the consolidated financial statements, we considered the Organization's internal control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the consolidated financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization's internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization's internal control.

*A deficiency in internal control* exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A *material weakness* is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the organization's consolidated financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A *significant deficiency* is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that have not been identified.





## Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Organization's consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the consolidated financial statements. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under *Government Auditing Standards*.

## Purpose of this Report

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the organization's internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with *Government Auditing Standards* in considering the organization's internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose.

BDO USA, LLP

December 16, 2022



## **Independent Auditor’s Report on Compliance For Each Major Federal Program; Report on Internal Control Over Compliance; and Report on Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards Required by the Uniform Guidance**

Board of Directors  
Tarrant Area Food Bank  
Fort Worth, Texas

### **Report on Compliance**

#### ***Opinion on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program***

We have audited Tarrant Area Food Bank’s (the Organization) compliance with the types of compliance requirements described in the *OMB Compliance Supplement* that could have a direct and material effect on each of the Organization’s major federal programs for the year ended September 30, 2022. The Organization’s major federal programs are identified in the summary of auditor’s results section of the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs.

In our opinion, the Organization complied, in all material respects, with the types of compliance requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on each of its major federal programs for the year ended September 30, 2022.

#### ***Basis for Opinion***

We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAS); the standards applicable to financial audits contained in *Government Auditing Standards* issued by the Comptroller General of the United States; and the audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. *Code of Federal Regulations* Part 200, *Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards* (Uniform Guidance). Our responsibilities under those standards and the Uniform Guidance are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section of our report.

We are required to be independent of the Organization and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. Our audit does not provide a legal determination of the Organization’s compliance with the types of compliance requirements referred to above.

#### ***Responsibilities of Management for Compliance***

Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of effective internal control over compliance with the requirements of laws, statutes, regulations, rules, and provisions of contracts or grant agreements applicable to the Organization’s federal programs.



### ***Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance***

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance with the types of compliance requirements referred to above occurred, whether due to fraud or error, and express an opinion on the Organization's compliance based on our audit. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS, *Government Auditing Standards*, and the Uniform Guidance will always detect material noncompliance when it exists. The risk of not detecting material noncompliance resulting from fraud is higher than for that resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Noncompliance with the types of compliance requirements referred to above is considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, it would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user of the report on compliance about the Organization's compliance with the requirements of the federal program as a whole.

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, *Government Auditing Standards*, and the Uniform Guidance, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the Organization's compliance with the types of compliance requirements referred to above and performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances.
- Obtain an understanding of the Organization's internal control over compliance relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances and to test and report on internal control over compliance in accordance with the Uniform Guidance, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization's internal control over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in internal control over compliance that we identified during the audit.

### **Report on Internal Control Over Compliance**

*A deficiency in internal control over compliance* exists when the design or operation of a control over compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program on a timely basis. *A material weakness in internal control over compliance* is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. *A significant deficiency in internal control over compliance* is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program that is less severe than a material weakness in internal control over compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.



Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section above and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal control over compliance. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses, as defined above. However, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal control over compliance may exist that have not been identified.

Our audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of the Uniform Guidance. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose.

#### **Report on Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards Required by the Uniform Guidance**

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of the Organization and its subsidiary as of and for the year ended September 30, 2022 and have issued our report thereon dated December 16, 2022, which contained an unmodified opinion on those consolidated financial statements. Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the consolidated financial statements as a whole. The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards is presented for purposes of additional analysis as required by the Uniform Guidance and is not a required part of the consolidated financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the consolidated financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements or to the consolidated financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the schedule of expenditures of federal awards is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the consolidated financial statements as a whole.

*BDO USA, LLP*  
December 16, 2022

# Tarrant Area Food Bank and Subsidiary

## Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs Year Ended September 30, 2022

---

### Section I - Summary of Auditor's Results

#### *Financial Statements*

Type of report the auditor issued on whether the financial statements audited were prepared in accordance with GAAP

Unmodified

Internal control over financial reporting:

- Material weakness(es) identified? \_\_\_\_\_ yes      X   no
- Significant deficiency(ies) identified? \_\_\_\_\_ yes      X   none reported
- Noncompliance material to financial statements noted? \_\_\_\_\_ yes      X   no

#### *Federal Awards*

Internal control over major federal programs:

- Material weakness(es) identified? \_\_\_\_\_ yes      X   no
- Significant deficiency(ies) identified? \_\_\_\_\_ yes      X   none reported

Type of auditor's report issued on compliance for major federal programs:

Unmodified

Any audit findings disclosed that are required to be reported in accordance with 2 CFR 200.516(a)?

\_\_\_\_\_ yes      x   no

# Tarrant Area Food Bank and Subsidiary

## Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs Year Ended September 30, 2022

---

Identification of major federal programs:

<u>CFDA Numbers</u>	<u>Name of Federal Program or Cluster</u>
21.027	COVID-19 Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds - U.S. Department of Treasury
97.036	COVID-19 Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act - U.S. Department of Homeland Security

Dollar threshold used to distinguish between type A and type B programs:

\$1,312,982

Auditee qualified as low-risk auditee?

X  yes           no

### Section II - Financial Statement Findings

None

### Section III - Federal Award Findings and Questioned Costs

None